

CASE NO. 19-60293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILL McRANEY,

Plaintiff - Appellant

VS.

**THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,**

Defendant - Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Mississippi
Honorable Glen H. Davidson, Senior United States District Judge**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**BARTON LAW FIRM, PLLC
WILLIAM HARVEY BARTON, II, MSB #2104
3007 Magnolia Street
Pascagoula, MS 39567
Telephone: (228) 769-2070
Facsimile: (228) 769-1992
harvey@wbartonlaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons. i, ii

Statement of Oral Argument iii

Table of Contents. iv-v

Table of Authorities.. . . . vi-viii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Issues. 2

Statement of the Case.. . . . 3-6

Summary of the Argument.. . . . 6

Standard of Review 6

Argument and Authorities 7

I. Whether the District Court was in error by dismissing the case based on a lack of subject matter jurisdiction.. . . . 7-10

II. Whether the District Court was in error by failing to apply the “law of the case” doctrine to the Motion to Dismiss following a previous denial of a Motion to Dismiss.. . . . 10-14

III. Whether the District court erred when it extended the ecclesiastical abstention doctrine beyond its intended scope without allowing additional facts in the record to support that doctrine.. . . . 14-23

IV. Whether the District Court was in error by making a fact based determination to dismiss the Complaint on the basis of lack of jurisdiction before any facts were adduced, when Mississippi law would clearly allow such an inquiry.. . . . 23-29

Conclusion..... 30
Certificate of Service..... 31
Certificate of Compliance. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alan Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (1997).	7
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U. S. 500, 501, 126 S.Ct. 1235, 163 L.Ed. 20 1097 (2006)..	13
<i>Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1185, 1191 (7 th Cir. 1990).	14
<i>Checkley v. Boyd</i> , 170 Or.App. 721, 731, 14 P.3d 81 (2000), <i>rev. den.</i> , 332 Or. 239, 28 P.3d 1174 (2001)..	21
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 815-16, 108 S.Ct. 2166, 100 L.Ed. 2d 811 (1988).	13
<i>Christofferson</i> , 57 Or.App. at 239, 644 P.2d 577..	21, 22
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Pub. Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272, 1279 (9th Cir.1982)..	20
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 , 796 (7 th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Frank L. Schmidt, Sr., and Henry W. Kinney, et al. v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, Thomas J. Rodi and Dennis Carver</i> , 18 So.3d 814 (2009).	7, 9, 10
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 1146 (D.C.Cir.1969).	21
<i>Galvan v. Norberg</i> , 678 F.3d 581, 587 (7 th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Greene v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N. D. Ill., 2017)..	14
<i>Guinn v. The Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Oklahoma 1989)..	24, 25

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595, 99 S.Ct. 3020, 61 L.Ed.2d 775 (1979).....	20
<i>Lang v. Bay St. Louis/Waveland Sch. Dist.</i> , 764 So.2d 1234 (Miss.1999).....	10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 73 S.Ct. 143, 97 L.Ed. 120.....	28
<i>Julie Mabus vs. St. James Episcopal Church</i> , 844 So. 2d 747	28, 29
<i>Marshall v. Muno</i> , 845 P. 2d 424 (1993).	18, 19, 21
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343, 357 (D.C.2005).....	20
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf.</i> , 894 F.2d 1354, 1359-60 (D.C.Cir.1990).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Harty</i> , 238 Or. 228, 393 P.2d 206 (1964).	18, 19
<i>Pickett v. Prince</i> , 207 F.3d 402, 407 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Pleasant Glade v. Schubert</i> , 264 S.W. 3d 1, 11-12 (Tex. 2008).	15
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 449, 89 S.Ct. 601, 21 L.Ed.2d 658 (1969).	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Blue Hall Memorial Church</i> , 393 U. S. 440, 89 S.Ct. 601, 21 L Ed. 658 (1969).	17
<i>Presbytery of Beaver Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U. S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A. 2d 1317, 507 P. A. 255 (Sup.CT. of Pennsylvania 1985).	16, 17
<i>Redgate v. Roush</i> , 61 Kan. 480, 59 Pac. 1050, 48 L. R A. 236.	25, 26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Jackson, Mississippi v. Morrison</i> , 905 So.2d 1213 (Miss. 2005).....	27
<i>Santamarina v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 570, 571-72 (7 th Cir. 2006)....	14

Scaggs v. GPCH-GP, Inc. 931 So.2d 174, 1275 (Miss.2006). 9

Serbian, 426 U.S. at 713, 96 S.Ct. 2372. 22

Tubra v. Cooke, 225 P.3d 862 (Court of Appeals Oregon 2010) 19, 20, 22

United States v. Thomas, 11 F.3d 732, 736 (7th Cir. 1993).. 14

Wallulis, 323 Or. at 348, 918 P.2d 755. 22

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679, 20 L.Ed 666 (13 Wall. 1871). 10, 16, 28

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404, 413 (5th Cir. May 1981) 7

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 215-16,
92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972) 21

RULES

Rule 12(b)(1). 12

Rule 54(b). 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b). 14

LEGAL TREATISE

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 596 cmt. e and 599-605A (1977). 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291. 1

28 U.S.C. §1294. 1
